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INTRODUCTION

City Planning Commissions have been formed "with the purpose of
gulding and accomplishing s coordinated, adjusted, and harmonious de-
velopment of the municipality and its environs which will, in accord-
ance with present and future néeds, best promote heazlth, safety,
morals, order, convenience, prosperity and general welfere, as well
as efficiency and eccnomy in the process of development."

The foundation of every comprehensive city planning program is
the master plan with its maps and notes. A part of the plan has been
the designation and restriction of the uses of the land. This power
of the municipality - zoning - is necessary in muking the plan effec-
tive. Toc frequently plenning and zoning have not been considered
in their proper relationship. With strects and service fucilities
already existing it is possible to zone to prevent further over-burden-
ing. In new subdivisions the extension of streets and utilities may
parallel the uses for which each section is zoned.

Planning is a continuing process. Interest and vigilance must
not be relaxed after the master plan and the zZoning ordinance are in
effect. To insure that future improvements conform to the plan, and
to prevent undue extension of non-conforming uses a continual check
must be made.

Long cognizant of the value of far-sighted planning, and of the
advantage of having a group of lay citizens continuousiy working
officialiy toward the orderly development of Sioux City, the Sioux
City Planning and Zoning Commission was appointed in 1918 by Mayor’
Short. A zoning ordinance was passed in 1928. However, a master
plan for the city has not been adopted.

In order to determine the effectiveness of the zoning ordinance
and the possible advisebility of revising it, and also to furnish
some basis for a comprehensive city plan the Sioux City Planning and
soning Lommission cppliec to the Works Progress Administration for
funds with which to mske a "land use survey". The study has been
supervised by the Iowz State Planning Board. This report presents
the results of that study.

These are some of the basic data for the formulation of general
plans for the orderly growth and development of Sioux City.
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POPULATION

Of considerable importance in predicting future land use require-
ments is a correct analysis of population prospects and the probabilities
of incdustrial growth or decline.

Most population authorities agree that the indications are for a
pronounced slowing down of the rate of population growth in the United
States, with a maximum population to be attained within the next 30
or 40 years.

Imnigration, long a factor in the rapid growth of American cities,
is now rigidly restricted. Urban birth rates generally are fulling.
Iowa cities are no exceptions. In order to maintain themselves cities
must look to the rural areas where the birth rates are still relatively
high.

Center of a vast farming area, Sioux City probably is linked more
closely to the fortunes of agriculture than most of the larger cities.
Morket headgquarters for farm trade and processing center for many ag-
ricultural products, Sioux City must look to the farm for both popula-
tion increazse and cconomic development. With the present ana incoming
Federal administration committed to a policy of agriculturcl assistance,
the possibilities ar¢ good for increased farm spending and resumption
of the migration of farm youth (backed up on farms during the depress-
ion) to the cities.

While some increase in total population secms to be indicsated for
Sioux City, the lerger national trend would seem to preclude any such
rapid growth as it has known in the past.

Once the period of most rapid growth is ended, however, the situa-
tion changes. Real estate, instead of being an article of speculation,
is considered more as & long-time investment or as the subject of acgqu-
sition for immediate use. The expenditure for extension of utility
lines and for new schools and children's institutions decreases, and
the consequent costs of public services are less.

Since much of Sioux City's population incresse in the future will
depend upon migration from rural areas, much will depend upon the city
itself. Sioux City will be competing with other urban centers for
this surplus rural population and for the new industries that will be
necessary to provide the required jobs.

£ great inducement to both industry and population should be an
orderly, well planned city with adequate opportunities for employment,
an attractive surrounding and cultural advantages.
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HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY BY SUBDIVISIONS

The original plat for Sioux City in 1856 extended on the
west to within a few feet of Center Street. It was bounded on
the north by 1l4th Street as far east as Jones Street; then south
to 7th Street and east along 7th to Clark Street, From 7th and
Clark Streets the boundary extended south to the section line
between lst Street and Grand Avenue and then east to the Floyd
River. Other additions were platted within the next 2 years and
by 1858 Sioux City represented the solid black porticn of the
map. Other subdivisions were made during these years but were
vacated or replatted in following years. A small triesngle of
ground just east of the Illinois Central Railroad at 2lst and
Chambers Streets is all that remains of the Meek, Anderson, &
Arthurs Subdivision of this early period.

The extent of the platted area was large enough to take care
of the city for years to come. With the exception of 1871 and
'72 when two of the present additions were laid out -- one as
far north as 39th and Morgan btreets -—- Sioux City adid not ex—
pand until the '80s.

From 1881 until 1892 during a great real estate boom the
city developed in all directions with a marked trend to-the north
between Clark snd Summit Streets; to the southecast including most
of Morningside as it is today; Leeds; and some: bubd1v151ons to
the west which have not developed to this day.

Since this active period of the 80's the subdivisions added
have been mostly filling in the vacant areas between those al-
ready platted. With the exception of Riverside the recent addi-
tions have been generally to the north of the centrul portion of

the city.

The corporate limits of Sioux City have remsined the same for
nearly 50 years, but since they are very extensive they should be
"sufficient for the future needs of the city. Subdivisions of the
fature should not be developed until the normal growth requires
it. Many additions have been plattea in the past by hopeful real
estate dealers only to be vacated & few years later.



CLASSIFICATION OF TOTAL CITY AREA IN ACRES BY URBAN LAND USES

Single Family Avea = £,229.560

Two Family Area L SEESOET

Multi-Family Area @ =~ 67.372 - e
Total Pwelling Area : 2,366,999 .

Light Industry Area -  145.341

Heavy Industry Area. . 343.361

Railroad Area 518,766 .

Total Reilroad and Incustriel. srea 1,007.968
Total Commercial Area ‘;__'"‘. 165,380» ‘ =
Total Privately Developed Area ‘ 5,54%.347

Total Park and Playground -irea - 1,073.081 - :

School Aresg : ; 2 52,5289

Church Aresa 25.658

City Properiy Area 17.185

Cemetery Area * 255088 e o
Institutions & Clubs - e pad
(including Collcges) - 138.794 :

Libraries, Public Golf
Courses and Other Areas 576.223

Totul Public & Semi-Public Area  1,066.374

Totul.Street & Alley Area 3,06%.697
Potsl Public Ares | 5,202,152
Totgl Developed Arez _ : _ 8,744.479
-'Téﬁél Vecent AFes. - b ve '  hea R f>‘2o,577.524
Total'City Area b 53 £y ' “'_ e -;;':A blv_ ég,izl.aos



URBAN LAND USE

It is evident that in the interest of the community as a whole some
restrictions must be placed upon the property owner's right to use his
property in any way he might see fit. The law of supply and demand gov-
erns the emount of land needed for various purposes. Vacant bulldings
and those no longer used for their original purpose are sometimes an
evidence of a disregard for this law.

Planning must be rationalized and related to a sound economic policy.
The following date indicate the total area devoted to each particular
land use ot the present time and may be used as a basis for estimating
the ares needed in the future.

Since the problems and functioning of municipalities within a certain
classification are similar, the percentages of the different uses of land
in Sioux City are compured with those obtained by Mr. Harland Bartholomew
in similar surveys of nine other cities of the United States. These aver-
ages are compared also with aversges of other Iows cities which were de-
termined from generalized maps snd are only approximste. The United States
averesges znd norms wcre obtezined in & general survey conducted by #ir. Bar-
tholomew.

The apportionment of areas for various land use classifications need
no longer be based on conjecture. There are averages and norms which make
it possible to determine with a feir degrec of accuracy the totel area re-
guired for cach particular urban use for any given future population. Nat-
urally, there are certain limits to sccursacy, but comparison may be made to
the safety factors in structural design.

Urbsn land within any municipality, whether self-contained or satell-
ite, naturully divides itself into two mejor classifications: * (1) devel-
oped, and (2) vacant or unused property. The term "developed" areu as used
in this report includes all of the crez that is used for any urban purpose,
whether public or private, such as streets, railroads, parks, dwellings of
all kinds, and all commercicl) &«nd industrizl uses. "Vacant" property is
that portion of the city which at the dste of this survey was unused for any
urbun purpose. It should be noted that portions of the area indicated as
vacant property wore often being usca for rerming and truck gurcening. Such
uses sre rural in character as distinguished from urban. In this report
only those portions of the farm trascts which actually have been built upon
have been considered as in urben use.

The developed area of any city logicully may he subdivicded intoc two
separate classifications: (L) the srez privately developed and (Z) that
used for public and semi-public purposes.

# The following discussion is based upon "Urban Land Uses", Bartholomew.
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PRIVATELY DEVELOPED AREAS

The areas privately developed coaprise all lund which hus been devel-
oped by private capitul for strictly private use, and constitute & large
portion of the average city. Ylhese aress may be subdivided according to

ne following uses:

1., OSingle-family Dwellings. 4, Commerce.
2. Two-family Dwellings. 5. Light Industry.
3. iulti-family Dwellings. 6. Heavy Industry.

7. Railrosd.

The titles of these classifications are almost self-expianatory. The
single-family dwelling is that which is used by one family alone. This
eneral classification, because of the method of procedure in the field
gurvey, «lso includes those residences which house incidentally one or two
roomers. All rooming houses which are operated primarily es such, and
which are sufficiently well advertised by signs and other methods so that
their presence can be noted, are placed in the multi-femily group.

Two-family and multi-family dwellings are considered separ:ztely. By
multi-fanily dwellings are meant such residence structures as apartments,
flats, lodging snd rooming establishments, tenements, and all other struc-
tures housing three or mere families.

Comnercial uses here include all structures and land that are used
for retail purposes; this classificuation does not include wholestle estab-
lishments. Where sn arca is developed with o single structure in which
there is a combination of uses, it has bcecen designated according to the
predominating usc, except in the cuse of a commercisl enterprise located in
a portion of a dwelling, where it is classified in the less restricted use.

Industry ic divided into two distinet categories, light and heavy.
All industries which could be objectionable to adjacent residences due to
the emission of smoke, dust, neise, or odor have been clacsified as heavy
incustry; all others are consicdered as light industry. The tera "heavy in-
custry" is used instead of "nuiswunce industry" because of the obvious ob-
jecticns to the latter term. This is @ customary classificetion used in
most zoning ordinances, and is in general similar tc the Sioux City class-
ifications.

PUBLIC AND SEMI--PUBLIC AREAS

While the lands occupied by streets, rzilroads, and parke and play-
grounds come within the classitfication "public and semi-public", they have,
for the purpose of this report, been considerea separately. As here used,
"public ans semi-public property" includes such items as city property, in-
stituticns, cemeteries, churches, libraries, golf ccourses and clubs. While
all of these ltems are not necessarily avoilable to the entire population,
they are so used by a perticn of the public that even those privately owned
assume a quasi-public charszcter. In this survey, schocls (public and par-
ochial, grade snd high schools), churches, libraries, cemeteries, and city
property nave been tocbulatec separately.
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SIOUX CITY LAND USE

It is interesting to note in Table No. 1 that Sioux City has almost
the same population as Binghamtown, N. Y., at the date of its survey, and
yet the area of Sioux City is 350 per cent greater than that of Binghamtown st
Its area is slightly larger than that of Fort Worth, Texas, but the popu-
lation is abcocut one-half that of Fort Worth at the date of its survey.
There are more than 36 acres for every 100 persons in Sioux City. This is
more than any other city with which Sioux City is compared, and about two
and one-half times greater than the United States average. Only 30 per
cent of the city is developed, but 11 developed acres for each 100 persons
is more than any of the other cities and compares most favorably with the
U. 5. norm of 11.1 and is much better than the U. S. average of 8.2 acres
per 100 persons.

The illustration of residential sasreas includes all property used for
dwelling purposes -- one-family, two-family and multi-family dwellings.

Statistice tebulated in Table No. € show that the 2.8 acres of land
occupied by single-fumily dwellings for every 100 persons in Sioux City is
slightly grezter than the average of the ten selected cities. Its 6.4
buildings per acre is slightly less than the average. In general the am-
ount of lznd for esch residence is larger than the average. There is, how-
ever, evidence of secrious overcrowding in certain districts of the city.

Only 7.6 per cent of the total area of Sioux City is occupied by
single-family dwellings. Comparative figures in Table No. 3 show that this
percentage is very low since the mean average for the ten cities is 17.4
per cent. This is due to Sioux City's great srea of 45.5 square miles.
Sixty-two and nine-tenths per cent of the privately developed ares of the
city belongs to the single-family classification and this compares more
favorably with the average of 74.8 per cent for the ten cities tabulated.

The ratios of two-family buildings, found in Tables 4 and 5, show
that a small percentage of the land is used by two-family dwellings, but
that the aversge aresa occupied by each such dwelling is larger than the
generesl average of the ten cities.

The land cccupied by multi-family buildings is a very small percent-
age of the total area of the city. Of the land privately developed, 1.9
per cent is devoted to this classification which is less than the Z.2 per
cent, average of the selected cities. (Table No. 6)

Table No. 7 compares the combined area of all dwelling types with
the data of each of the selected cities, the mean average of the cities,
and also with the Iowa Averasge =znd the United States Aversge. Only 27 per
cent of the developed area of Sioux City is used for dwelling purposes as
compared with 53.3 per cent for the United States average. The percentage
of the total dwelling area occupied by one-family dwellings is greater than
the average of the selected cities. While the percentage of the total
dwelling area used for two-femily buildings is less then the average, the
percentage of multi-family building area is the same as the averszge of
the ten cities.

% Tables referred to are included in the appendix.
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Sioux City has 1.8 retail stores for every 100 persons, whereas the
average of the ten cities listed in Tablie No. 8 is £.4 stores. The 0.209
acres c¢f commercial land for every 100 persons is higher than the cities!’
average, and also higher than the United States average and norm, which
are both 0.18 acres per 100 persons. The 9.8 stores per acre of commer-
cial ares indicates that the average store in Sioux City is larger, or at
least occupies a greater lot area, than those in the other cities whose
average 1s 13.7 stores per acre of ¢commercial area.

Because of the large arec of Sioux City the per cent of the total
city areaz which is occupied by commerce is very small compared with other
cities, but 4.67 per cent of the privately developed ares occupied by
comnerce is but slightly less than the average for the ten cities shown
in Table No. 3,

A preferred method of showing the extent of commercial land use is
in terms of lineal feet of store frontage per 100 persons. Tables No, 10
and 11 indicate that the city has fewer stores per 100 persons, but that
the store frontsge is somewhat greater per store. The frontage within
the Central business District of 27.6 lineal feet per 100 persons compares
closely with the average of 28.2 for the ten cities. Store frontusge in
outlying commercial sress in Sioux Lity is only 75 per cent of the cities!'
aversage.

The total arees occupied by light end heavy industry and reciiroads
are compared in Tebles No. 12 and 13. Considering light industrial ares
alone, Sigux City has 145.341 acres or (0.134 acres for every 100 persons.
(Sec Table 224.) This is lower than the aversge of 0.200 for the ten
cities. One snd six hundred sixty-two thousandths per cent of the devel-
oped area of the city is occupied by light industry, which is much less
than an avgrage of 2.56 per cent for the cities. Heavy industry in Sioux
City cleins 343.861 acres. This means 0.434 acres for every 100 persons
ard is much higher than the average for 3 cities of 0.241. Heavy indus-
try represents 3.932 per cent of the developed area of Sioux City, while
the mean uverage of the selected cities is only 2.75 per cent. This very
high percentage is explained by the livestock and packing industries and
also by the brick yards and kilns in Riverside. Railroad property in the
city comprises 518.8 acres of land. This makes an average of 0.655 acres
for each 100 persons which is higher than the United States average of
0.463 and the United States norm of 0.46. Five and nine hundred thirty-
two thoussndths per cent of the developed zrea of the city is occupied by
railroads =g compared with 5.5 per cent for the United States average.
The combined sreus of Industrial and Railroad property comprise 11.52 per
cent of the developed areus of Sioux City, which is almost identical with
the United States Average of 11l.4 per cent.

Data concerning the city's €Lreets are compiled in Tables No. 14 and
15. It's 461.5 miles of streets! and alleys occupy 3,062.6 acres which is
equivalent to 3.867 acres for every 100 persons. This figure is much
larger than the average of the cities -- 2.66, and more than S0 per cent
greater than the United Stetes norm with 2.4. There are 0.582 miles of
streets in Sicux City for every 100 persons, which is much greater than
any of the other cities tabulated. This of course makes a very expensive
item for the city te maintain., Ten and one hundred forty-twe thousandths
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niles of streets and alleys for each square mile of total city area is
low because of the small percentage of the total area which is developed.
Thirty-five per cent of the developed area of the city is occupied by
etreets. This percentage is very close to the average of the ten cities
of 34.1 per cent, and also to the United States average of 35.6 per cent.

Sioux City has an abundance of parks and playgrounds -- nearly three
times &as many acres per 100 persons as the United States average -- accord-
ing to the comparative figures shown in Tables No. 16 and 17. However, of
the 1,075 acres, approximately 735 acres are in Stone Park, which in the
last year has become & state park. If these 735 acres were divided into
smeller parks and distributed about the city where they were conveniently
rcached by the large numbers of residents, Sioux City would be ideally
supplied with parks and playgrounds. Since Stone Park now is a state park,
and because it is located in one corner of the city awsy from the develop-
ed residential section, its area should be disregarded in sny consiceration
of the effective area of the city devoted to parks and playgrounds. This
would leave Sioux City with 338 acres of parks or 0.427 acres for every 100
persons, which is below the average of the other nine citiés, whose mean
average is 0.4€2 acres per 100 persons; and even further below the United
States average of 0.472. The United States norm, and idesal ratio, is one
acre of parks to every 100 persons. This classification does not include
those playgrounds arouncd schools which have been considered as school prop-
erty and are included in puklic and semi-public classification.

Sioux City, with its several golf courses and cemeteries covering
considerable area, has & public and semi-public area (exclusive of parks)
of 1,066.374 acres. This means 1.347 acres for every 100 persons, which
is more than twice zs large as the average of the ten cities, and alsoc
the United States average of 0.62% acres per 100 persons. Nearly 12.2 per
cent of the developed area of Sioux City is occupied by public and semi-
public property as compered with the United States average of 5.4 per cent.
Public and semi-public areas are tabulated on Tables No. 18 and 19.

To the residents of Sioux City, it probably will be a surprise to
know that 20,577 acres of the arec within the corporate limits are vacant
-— not used for urban purposes. This allows 25.7 acres of vacant area to
every 100 persons compared with the United States average of 6.8 acres.
Datae in Table No. £2 show that the vacant srea of the city comprises 69.973
per cent of the total city area, while the United States average is 39,8
per cent. Such a large vacant area is an expense teo the city, but it is
an advantage that this property adjoining the developed zrea of the city
ig within the corporate limits and hence can be controllea by the city.

Tsbles 224, 22B, R3A, 238B, €4A, wnd 24B are Summation Tables of the
preceding data.

- 13 =
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CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT

The area devoted to the principal commercial enter-
prises of the city is designated ze the Central Business
District. The existing land use within this area is
shown by four large-scale maps.

In addition to their part in the land use studies,
these maps can be used in parking studies and recommen-
dations, street and sidewalk improvements, a civic cen-
ter development, or a new union railroad terminal and
track layout., They also might be used as base maps for
eny studies or proposals concerning the Central Business
District.

A compact and uniformly developed business district
is not only more convenient and conducive to more sales,
but also protects the investment of those already central-
ly located by insuring that the center of the trading area
will not move.
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SPECIAL INFOEMATION MAPS

On the following psges are maps containing
gpecial information on the location of schools
and the distribution of pupils, the service
facilities of the city, the street system, and
s0o on. These maps have been prepared from the
most recent information, and should be of great
value in grasping the broader aspects of land
use.
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LAND VALUATION

The Average Assessed Land Valuations of addi-
tions and subdivisions were obtained from the city
tax records. The total assessed land valuation
was compiled for each block and divided by the
actual number of acres in that block, to find the
average value per here. In the case of those
blocks which contained schools, churches, or other
property which is not assessed, the average valu-
ation for the remainder of the property wus used
for the entire block. ‘
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IMPROVEMENT VALUATION

The Average hssessed Improvement Valuation
data were compiled in the same manner as the Aver-
age #Assessed Land Valuation, ana are & comparison
of the value of the improvements on the land, in-
cluding the value of buildings. A composite pic-
ture of this map and the Average Assessed Land
Value map would give a totzl assessed valuation
mep of the city.
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NEW RESIDENCES

The trend of the location of new residences
built within the last two years in Sioux City is
typical of the general trend of the last twelve
years. DMorningside has enjoyed a general growth
along with the central portion of the city north
of 20th Street. oSunset View addition has been
built up in the last few years with a fine class
of medium sized homes.
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GRADE SCHOOLS

The accompanying map spots the location of
all public shd parochiel grade schools. The solid
black lines are the limits of the districts for
each of the public schools. Each dot represents
the home address of one public grade school pupil.

The ideal radius of influence for & grade
school is one-half mile, —- in other words, grade
school students should not have to walk farther
than one-half mile to attend school.

Because Sioux City is so large and sporsely
settlcd the city presents a difficult school situa-
tion. In some cases pupils live as far as three
or four miles from the closest school. These sre,
however, taken to school in school buses.
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JUNIOR HIGH SCHCOLS

The four junior high schools, contsining the
7th, 8th and 9th grades, serve the 45.5 square
miles of the city. The radius of influence of
one mile includes the home addresses of the major-
ity of the students. The extreme size of the city
again presents a serious situation since msny
pupils must travel as fer as five miles.

Si. i e
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HIGH SCHOOLS

The influence areés for the two high schools
in Sioux City have been drawn with & one and one-
half mile radius. The school board has acquired
property on the west side of the city for a future
high school location: Although the locatlon is
geographically ideal the number of students' homes
cpotted within this area does not yet warrant a
building. This pclicy of &acquiring sites for
schools before the district is developed ie most
admireble and financially profitable to the city.
This same policy of far-sighted planning should
be used in the acquisition of  parks end pleygrounds.
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PARKS AND RECREATIONAL CENTERS

Excluding Stone Park in the northwest corner
of the city, which recently has become a state
park, the land in the city used for parks compris-
es 1.2 per cent of the total srea of the city.
This figure is very low compared with the general
average of United States cities of 4.0 per cent.

The playgrounds spotted on the map are for
the most part playgrounds belonging to schools.
The term "boulevard" is applied here to those
streets for which entering cars are reguired to
stop. Since these streets carry large volumes of
traffic it is unfortunate that they are not all
wide, tree-lined boulevards.

Sioux City is well supplied with theaters
and privately owned entertainment enterprises, but
is badly in need of a new zuditorium. Such & build-
ing might be included in the comprehensive plan
for & civic center.
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STREET SURFACES

Sioux City has more than 250 miles of paved
streets. The large majority are paved with con-
crete but several streets in the central business
district and those feeding it from the north are
surfaced with asphalt. The old cedar block pav-
ing is still in evidence in the central business
district although nearly all of it has been re-
placed.
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STREET WIDTHS

The activity of a city flows through its streets.
So important is the convenient and economical move-
ment of persons and the conveyance of goods within
the city that properly layed out and maintained
streets are one of the finest assets a city can have.

Attention should be given at the time of plat-
ting subdivisions to the function of each street, and
the width determined accordingly. Frequently it has
been necessary in some cities to widen streets at
great expense due to the cost of acquiring frontage
along the street, and not infrequently too much street
space has been allotted and subseguently paved at an
unnecessary expense to the city.

The type and extent of land use determines to
a rather large extent the street requirements. This
map should be studied together with the maps of pres-
ent land use to determine how well streets have been
planned in the past, and to insure that future work
will be done in the best possible manner.

A valueble addition to this subject of streets

will be presented in the State Planning Board report
on traffic flow in Sioux City.
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DEAD ENDS AND JOGS

Lack of continuity in streets is usually the
result of failure of various subdivisions to fit
into the existing street plan. Dead ends are an
accompanying part of the gridiron system and will
appear naturslly at the edges of the platted aress,
but most of the other jogs and dead ende shown
are located along the edges of subdivisions and
are the result of failure to correlate street lo-
cations, in the various subdivisions at the time
they were presented for acceptance. This lack of
continuity reduces the speed of the traffic stream
and also causes traffic to shift to streets that
are more properly constructed. If the streets are
not properiy laid out at the time they are dedicat-
ed, subseguent corrections or major improvements
are made at considerable expense to the city be-
cause of increcsed lend vezlues due to development.
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TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES

An inspection of the existing transportation
facilities discloses that almost all of the devel-
oped residential sections have eusy access to
street car lines. The hatched area of the accomp-
anying map shows that portion of the city within a
quarter mile of & car line. The section of the
city north of the central business district is
served by four car lines whose routes average only
one-fourth mile apart. The numerous turns in the
various routesare not the fault of the traction
company but of the unfortunate gridiron pattern of
the city streets. There are no local buses in the
city.
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TOPOGRAPHY

The topographic characteristics of the city's
site influence grezatly the pattern of development.
Industry must necessarily remain on the lower, more
level land, but the hilly area adapts itself to
attractive residential development. In platting
future streets in Sioux City the expensive and mon-
otonous gridiron streets pattern platted withour re-
gsrd for natural grades and contours should be
abandcned. It is possible to plan streets that
follow essy, natural grades and to luay out and sub-
divide areas that conform to the topography and pro-
vide &n attractive and efficient residentizl arrange-
ment.

The accompanying contour map was drawn from
street elevations furnished by the city engineer's
office; while it comprises only & partial coverage
of the city, it is readily seen that the gridiron
pattern does not adapt itself to the rough topog-
raphy of Sioux City.
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SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

The network of sewers in, the: city covers the
-_aeveloped ‘areas, but since it does not sérve the
many rural sections whlch are-only &parsély: spot-
ted ‘with homes, there are still dwellings without
- indoor tOLLetN._ In Kelly Park-ang:the district
asong the lissouri River northwest of the stock
vards nbOth antloudtec toilet f&c111t1es
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PUBLIC UTILITIES

The following meps show the areas served. by
various utilities. It must be kept in mind that,
- in order for the extension of these facilities
to continue to serve the purpose for which they
have been designed, the type of use must remain
the same. For example, arcas in residential use
are provided with utility mains of a certain size;
to change the use of the area to heavy industry
would aske severe demancs on these mains, probably
necessitating expensive replacement with larger
ecuipment. Tand uses must be stabilized or sub-
sequent decadence will cause decreasing returns on
the investment for line extensions.
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FIRE CONTROL SYSTEM

Satisfactory correlation between the dis-
tribution of population and of fire hydrants
and fire stations indicates that Sioux City is
well protected against fire loss.
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-CONCLUSION

General Prospectus

City planning is the public control, through planﬁihg in advance,
of the physical development and treatment of public and private land
and its appurtenances in the interests of the community as a whole.

For every municipality or urban territory there should be some
procedure whereby the principles of city planning could be introduced
into the process of city development. Obviously, this requires the
meking of some design or plan of development which, in & more or less
outline or generual way and with certain amount of detail, will indicate
the advisable structure of the city &and the recommended uses of the
land.” The procedure of planning for the development of the city, com-
plemented by a mesns for controliing the uses of the land -- zoning,
will result in a tendency to reduce maladjustments, inefficiencies,
and wastes so that the community will obtain the best results from
the development of its territory, whether such results be measured in
terms of money cost or in terms of public health, convenience, safety,
harmonious arrangement, or public welfare. ‘

Despite the attributes of city planning and the unquestionable
need for such, it remains a fact that afterthought rather than fore-
thought is largely responsible for the makeup of our cities &s they
exist today.  Correcting mistekes has become the absorbing interest;
prevention is scarcely considered. Moreover, things are being done
every day that will require more costly corrective action in the years
to come. The lack of planning in our cities is evidenced by:

Poor correlation between supply and demend, exemplified by our
extremes in shortages and oversupply -- under-building and over-
building.

Spasmodic and uncontrolled subdividing and expansion viesible in

the sprawling development so characteristic of the fringe of the
city, with the resultant huge costs to the community and the tax
payer for unused streets, sewers and the like.

Hodge-podge growth and the failure of zoning laws or building
ordinances to reach their objectives.

Blighted districts that are being deserted for newer and better

areas further out and that, because of the creation of this vac-
uum, are rapidly approaching the point where they will no longer

O e



be able to sp auch sg suppoert their governuentel costs much 1ess
reburn ¢ profit Lo bheir owners.

These and other evidences, too numeraus to mention, are to be ob-
served by merely glancmng around the local community; they can be attrib-
uted to thé policiés, or lack of policies, of our national and local
governments in relation to urban land.

The picture, however, is beginning to change. One of the mest -
significant movements in the history of American cities is beginning to
manifest itself in a greater and more positive degree than ever before.
It is the seience of city plannlng, so long negiected with such costly

results as.those partially reviewed above.

lanning, .as an administrative function for the smaller city, has
been °low ir arriving because plenning, itself, has been in more or
less an embryonic stage for the last two decude°~ and moreover, what
city pldnnlng endeavors have been initiated and kept alive have been
generally limited to the large urban centers where the problems ore
more acute and more visible and where it has been more possible to em-
ploy ‘the needed tecunicel sssistance in carrying on regearch and in
des igning plans, etc.

It . is exvealent to point out here thut there are many- popular mis-
conceptions about city planning, but that none is further from the truth
than the notion that cowprehenSLve plans ars only for the large metro-
politan centers. Actually, the reverse is nearer the truth. Comprehen-
sive planning can have only a narrowly limited influence in the larger
cities -- relieving only the worst civic .conaitions, ameliorzting the
merely superficisl defeets, leaving untouched the much more importent
work of remsking and revising certain parts of the basic city structure
which are sadly out of joint.when viewed from that city planning stand-
point which covers, in a broad scope, all the-modern concepto and possi-
bilities in future city planning and rebulldlng. :

Despite 2li the o“oortaﬂlt,eo that are ev aeﬂt in aiannlng smell
and medium-sized cities (under 100,000), it is a well known fact that
these cities almost as a whole, neglectea to initiate comprechensive
planning progrums or have failed to kecp @live what movements were be-
gun aslong such lines. It is obvious that there could be many reascns
for this tendency. Very lixely, one might be that the city administra-
tive bocy has consistently faeiled to see the need for piananing, ana, not
being sble to visualize the future benefits or the possibilities of
carrying out & plan for the city's growth, they have relegated planning,
&s a municipsl activity, to & place in the background where it would be
conveniently out of the way.

The blame certainly cannoct be laid on the city officials, however.
It wouid ke much more justifiable und correct to trace the cause to the
fact that the full possibilities of the city planning and zoning move-
went, as & contributi-n of modern science, are just beginning to be
eppreciated and that, as yet, there are sc few citizens who are properly



educated or informed as to the whys and wherefores of city planning,
this being especially the case in the smaller city. Progress of the
movement toward more rationalized urban- land use.policies and programs,
like -similar movements in all fields of endeavor which efiect so large
a share of the nation's population, is slow. 1In these movements much
lip-service is usually given before material progress is effected.

Fortunately, there are now appearing cefinite indications that
the 01ty planning movement is being revived and, what is more import-
ant, that it is being given a very great degree of permanency. The
emergency period hus shown clearly the need for planning &nd also the
way to broader and more comprehensive planning. 'ThiS'widespre&d civie
awakening is no Vague movement with vague and indefinite zims. The
form of this civic awak enlng that 1s most olgn1f1Cunt and - promlslng is
the recognition of the neod of comprehonsive replenning; especislly as
regards the smnll end sedium-sized city, where so much is practicable
-in the way of actual solutions.

.To further the local city planning movement and to keep its pro--
gram alive once a start is made, the locél officials could further call
on those agenciee ‘having to do with various elements of & planning pro-
gram to furnish aid and guidance in giving motivation to a public rela-
tion. gnd educational program aimed at acqual inting intcrested officials
and laymen with recognized and approved prianciples, practices and trends
in city planning, anc replanning, building and rebuilding accomplish-
ments.

The Iowa State Planning Board, using federsl WPA funds, has com-
pleted one of the first and most necessury steps in a planning program
for Sioux City. .This step has involved the gathering and compilation
of dutd and the preparation of maps pertaining to the uses of all land
within the city. Most of the physical surveys and inventories and much
of the planning study for & general city plan will be derived from the
data and maps provided by this land use survey; but such & survey con-
stltutgs only one step and provides only a part of the basic data nec-

sary for the preparation of a city plan and its accessories

Mr. Russell Van Nest Black, a recognized authority on city plan-
ning maetters, has this to say régarding the place of land use surveys
in the city planning procedure: "Existing condition surveys .... are,
of course, merely a matter of money, men, end mechanics. The real and
difficult job lies in the prediction and cstnbllshment of future land
uses, to be based upon visible needs, Sultabllltj, adaptability, and
probeble future demands. The future land-use study must extend beyond
the confinee of & city to visualize so fur as may be possible that city's
place in the future Tégional and national pattérn. There sould evolve
2 reesonably well-founded guess as to the cuaslitétive and quantitative
future of the city under study. This guess must represent a fine bal-
ange between what it appesrs the city should be and what perhaps irre-
sistible forces are likely tc mske of it. Within such a guess of quan-
titative and qualitative probebility, the next step is to allocaté most
logical and mest desirable functions to the veérious portions of the city
This is to be done in accordsnce with existing and still feasible serv-
ice facilities." '
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The Approach to a Planning Program for Sioux City

Tt is obvious that a report of this nature cannot properly include
4 discussion on even the basic principles of city planning and urban
land use; much less enter into recommendations that would prescribe any
definite procedures, involving technical details, for the city to fol-
low. The subject of city planning is much too broad a one and embraces
far too many probleams that are of vital concern to every citizen, tc
be disposed of in & few pages. At its best the city planning movement
in Sioux City will require yeasrs to develop simply because no program
of such universal effect csn be effectively administered unicss it has
the support of at least a majority of the citizens, and this support
cannot be obtained in = fortnight, but, rather, will be a matter of
years. :

Lespite the comparatively rapid advance of city planning in recent
years, there is still the tendency to treat planning &s a nice thing
to heve if it can be bought with whatever surplus public funds can be
scraped together. Those in the city who ure conscious of whet planning
means and who sre sufficiently informed as to the current developments
and progresses that are being effected, which rclate direcctly to the
possibilities of planning, often fail to understand why their efforts
or those of the local planning group fail to bring results and why such
a sound and business like procedure as pluanning should not be recognized
by the city administration as a fundamentsl municipal activity.

There can be only one explanation for this lack of understanding. and
sppreciation of planning endeszvors -- that is the widesprezd lack of
public education which prevuils in regard to what city planning is,
why it should be recognized as a fundamentazl municipal responsibility,
and the far-reaching results to be achieved by planning for the good
of 21l in place of continued adherence to unrestricted practices of the
policy of laissez-faire and that of putting individual freedom before
the general welfere. Of course, there are many adverse factors that
may  eppear to be the stumbling-block for a city planning movement. Some
of these might be a seemingly unsympathetic, or even a hostile, admin-
istration; subversive and surreptitious opposition by certain groups
of property owners and any other influential individusls or groups
prompted by selfish desires to protect their interests at any cost; and
lack of close cooperation and coordination between the several admin-
istrative departments of local government. Although such factors may
appear to be the cause of the failure of a continued &nd uninterrupted
progress in a planning movement, the real cause is traceable to the fact
that the public, as a whole, has never been educated to know, understand,
and support city planning. \

There can never be any cther way to have truly successful and
effective city planning than by populer demand snd approvsli -- & wide-
sprecd understanding of what it is all about and a deep appreciation of
the purposes in view. When the local planning group has accomplished
a sufficient education of scmewhere near the majority of the people, so
that they will demund that planning be made a permanent, as well as a
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fundamental, part of ‘the city administrstion, then, and only then, can
it be hoped that the subversive and selfish interests of a few will be
overcome enough to permit an unobstructed progress in planning and pub-
lic improvement enterprises de51gned for the general welfare of &ll
alike.

Perheps the difficulty in Sioux City lies in & misconception of -
the function of planning and & failure to understand the means for put-
ting it into effect; perhups the wrong methods were employed in giving
birth to the planning movement; or perhaps the city plan and zoning -
ordinence are at fault. Whatever the fzult:or faults may be, it must
be admittea that the planning movement in Sicux City leaves very much
to be desired in & city of its size and importance.

It is not the purpose of this report to analyze the city planning
progrwn in Sloux City or sny of its instruments with the end in view
to criticize merely for ‘the sake of being critical and finding some-
thing wrong. The only conclusion that can ‘be logically and justly
arrived at at this stage is the very general, but extremely significant
one, that what Sioux City needs, immediately and above all else, is a
thorough basic public education in the fundamentals, principles, prac-
tices, need for, etc., of city planning. There will be plenty of time
and opportunity to later go into detzil in the technical operations of
preparing and administering & city plan. Indeed, the unfortunate thing,
so far, is that Sioux City should have attempted to prepare zoning
ordinances and incidentals without first possessing itself with a city
plan, Whatever motive prompted this procedure, whether it was a desire
to economize or a failurc to realize the necessity for planning for the
different land uses and to guide growth and development, it nevertheless
remains a fact that the basis for effective zoning is the city plan.
Effective zoning depends upon a number of things chief among which is a
comprehensive approach, which, in turn, involves the treatment of zon-
ing as one of the several simultaneously studied phases of the city plan.
The fact, then, that Sioux City has already put the cart before the
hourse by providing itself first with a zoning plan and other incident-
als to a general comprehensive city plan, instead of with the general-
city plan itself, may be expected to work hardships and unwonted diffi-
culties in gettlng back to the funaamontals of the planning program
considered as a whole. :

Suggested Procedures For a First Step

In light of the present local situation, it is evident that the
greatest opportunity snd most urgent need in Sioux City is that of edu-
cating and organizing public opinion towsrd an intelligent understand-
ing of what the local official City Planning Commission is driving at.
The city plan, now that it has been postponed this long, can very well
wait another year or two until the time is ripe for general public under-
standing and acceptance. Therefore it would be in line with wise prac-
tice to consider the need for scme voluntary organization to assist the
officicl City Planning Commission in an educstional program to promote
support of planning projects, as well as to serve as a reflection of pub-
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lic opinion &nd = source of guidance to the Commission itself. Educa-
tion of the general public is normally « slow and tedious process and
should not necessarily be considered a function of the oftficial Com-
nissicn itself; therefore, whatever steps could be taken to speed it
up sheould be given consideration.

In some cities where planning has benefited by strong public favor
and support, voluntary organizations, formed for the purpose of promot-
ing the estazblishment of an official city planning commission, or for
the purpose of initiating the preparation of a comprehensive plan, have
proven of great advantage and, in many cases, have provided the only

ife-giving stimulus for the initial motivatien and the continued ad-
vancement of planning. These voluntury city planning groups have often
token the fora of large associations of citizens, orgsnizeda like any
other civic association -and, when taking such forms, their efforts have
been most succescgful since their prestige and importence carry weight
somewhat in direct proportion as the number of their representatives or
constituents. In Sioux City &« small group of progressive citizens might
comprisc the beginning of such an associstion. This group would serve
a8 a nucleus from which the idea might gradually spread

There have been, and still are, many different voluntary planning
associations from which exanples and ideas cen be had for 'a pattern of
such a one as would suit the needs and be adapted to the local practic-
al possibilities in Sioux City. ‘For instunce, a cltizens' association
in Sioux City might follow somewhat the lines of the Buffalo City Plan-
ning Association’* which is made up of a great variety of orgunization
memberships, representing ali sorts of aistrict, religions, and civic
clubs. In 1930 this association had over 800 membbru. This kind of-
plauning association has been developed even more completely by the
Unitcd City Planning Committee of Cincinnati, which, a few years ago,
was composed of delegates from thirty-two civic organizations, each
organization voting its delegates as a unit. This Committee was re-
sponsible for the establishment of the official city planning commis-
sion and for finencing the preparation ¢f the Cincinneti Plan. It is
the prometer and protector of the Plen, and is supported by yearly vol-
untary subscriptions from individuals.,

Or again the City Planning Asscciaticn of Los Angeles might be
used as a model. This citizens' organization, several yeers ago, had
about 200 members with an annual membership fee of §2.00 copen to all.

- Besides these strictly voluntary organizaticns there are also sev-
eral exemples of adviscry committees officislly appointed for the pur-
puse of aiding the work »f officisl city planning commissicns. In
Altocns, Pa., such & group was celied "The Advisory Conmittee to the
City Plenning Commission" and consisted of 55 citizens appointed by the
mayor. This Committee guve support, studied vorious plan phases through
special sub—committaes; and it has prgved veluable in selling planning
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The. following discussion aaapted fr,r "Our Cities Todey and Tomorrow",
Hubbard &nd Hubburd. :
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ideas to the public in Altoona. In Rochester, Minn., the city manager
has appeinted five persons as & mucleus of an advisory organization
with authority to enlarge the body as much as desired. In Boston there
is an "Advisory Committee on Public Improvements" officially appointea
to secure intelligent cooperation of the important groups directly
aeffected by city planning enterprises. In guite a few other cities
special citizens committees have been officially appointed for differ-
ent reasons related to & city plenning movement. For a comprehensive
review of these and sbove mentioned organizations, reference should be
made to such planning publications as "Our Cities Todey and Tomorrow',
by Hubbard and Hubbard; additionsl informuation very likely could be
securcd from such national planning orgenizations asg the Americsn So-
ciety of Planning Officials, the U. S. Department of Commerce, Divis-
icn of Building snd Housing, and others. e

Whatever scheme might be considercd appllcable in Sioux City, the
possibility. of reising modest funde, privotely subscribed through s
collection of membership fees or voluntary contributions, should be
considered, since the officizi planning agency is not provided with
sufficient funds to do extensive educutionzl work. (Besides there is
some gucstion as to whether public funds should be so expended.) It
should be borne in mind that there is no need to aim st large expen-
ditures for costly reports, publications, etc., especially where funds
are known to be limited, which. is probably the case in Sioux City.
Fancy reports and plens ‘are not for wide distribution, and because of
this, are very often not at all the proper mediums for cducating the
generzl adult masses. Much better mediums in Sioux City would be the
newspapers, beczuse they have consistently displayed an interest and
wil'ingne‘s tc assist and cooperate in planning endeavors. The press

enains the most important vehicle of public, city-wide education.
Favoraule relations estublished with the press and skill in employing
their news and editoriel columns to the best effect will be not only
the least expensive educationel program pessible, but it undoubtedly
will be one of the best. Periodical city plenning bulletins, educatlwn-
al pamphlets, the theatres, the radio, open forums, etc., are among the
other channels through which an active ané energetic citizens' associa-
tion.could reach the public effectively at very-nominal costs. The
addition of required ccurses in elementsry city planning to the public
schecl curriculums would insure future advancement of plonning, but
this is possibly for leter consideration, the important thing now being
to get pressure up as scon as pcssible thrdugh pepular demand for an
immediate revival of planning.

Briefly epitomizing the suggestions that cean be offered at this
period, it is pointed out that:

(1) The evideitt need in Sicux City is for educating encugh of the
general public to get behind a planning movement and keep it going.

(2) A suggested procedure to cccomplish this aim would be the pro-

motion of a veluntsry plenning associaticn to be compeosed of & represen-
tation of all civic and other organizations interested in city planning

s L o



ences vors, or the of1;01al appo;ntment of . an’ adv1sory connlt tee or

zosociation to represent the citizens and property owaers and' to pro-
and protect the city plamn and .zoning .ordinsnces, ete; or the or-

iginat*cn of some other organlzatlon for uccompxishlng SLDlldI results.

(3) The beg‘nnlng can. be made by a small grcup of enargetic and
infiuential citizens who are known.to be civic minded and who-will keep
the genersl welfure aend future aims above personsl deeires ‘to- profit or
*mneglate gains that can not be tonsolidated into & plan for the future.

(4) Although it will be found necéssary to ralse some fvnus, large
expeﬁu;thrﬁs should not be necessery if 1t is possible to enlist the
support of the press and other zroups who are in charge of instruments
for conveying information anc publicity to the majority of the people,
the uses of which could be hud at.relatively,small costs.

(5) The initial fundamental ;urposc of & voluntar' or advisory
association of citizens should be tdut of educuating the public. The
entire field of possibilities should be investiguted and « consolida-
tion made of «li the best &duptuble ones selécted, so that the lOCdl
association coula carry on the mOat'cffwétiv 'pwogrum possxblu at &
cost within the limits of whatever funds arc ththblb. .

(6) The progrem of the u&voc1at10n should be plunneu, and it should
have mezns of coordinating efforts und consoliduting gains made. Puab-
lications, bullctins, pamphlets, newspaper and radio puvlicity, etec.,
should be timed waccording to & pre-conceived plan so far &s is practic-
al. The Pisaning Commission, itseclf, or those who make up the nucleus
of a citizens' plenning sssociation, should seek the advice end assis-
tance of outside planning_consultgnts and techniciuns as would be help-
ful; first, in prescribing a series of educational or training courses
which would give themselves a fsirly good working knowledge of city
planning fundamentsls, practices, trends, etec., (from the ground up);
and, second, in helping to direct the preparaticn of & plan for a uni-
fied and progressive public educational program. With & first-hand
knuwledge of at least the fundamentsl principles, current trends, etc.,
these two groups could, in turn, intelligently conduct & series of pub-
lic forums, newspaper and radic serisis, etc., based somewhat on the
educational treining it huad received. Whatever plen is followed, how-
ever, it is sbsclutely iaperative that at least the members cf the of-
ficiel municipal planning group snd those of the veluntary planning
associztion be ae well grounded an¢ versed zs is both practicsble and
poseibie in the fundamentals of planning and urban land use principles.
If thosé responsible for Sioux City's planning movement =nd educational
program have no mere than a speaking acqueéintance with these fundamen-
tals, there can be small hope held vut for the ultimate success of the
locsl planning movement.

In any considersations and deliberations given to the possibility
¢f cresting a citizenc' association, or some similer representative
orgenizaticn, the Zistinction between such enterprising groups and the
officiel planning commission should be cureiully and clearly drawn and
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defined so as to positively prevent any misinterpretation or usurpation
of authority or overlapping and conflicting of activities. The purpose
and duties of each should be essily distinguishable. The City Planning
Commission has certain officisl duties such as preparing plans and crd-
inances, and keeping in touch with the administering of them, etc; the
citizens' association or other voluntary or official advisory bodies,
should be concerned primarily with public education, support and pro-
tection of the city plan, @nd other incidental functions. There should
be complete harmony and agreement between the two, and their efforts
should be directed toward & common e¢nd. To facilitate this it might

be a wise move to give some member or members of the officiul planning
group an important place in the orgenization of the representative
sgsociation. This is an important point and its significence should
not be overloocked., Besides supplying the coordination needed between
the two groups, the member or members of the official group will be
needed because they will very likely be the ones in the city most fam-
iliar with the activities, organizations, etc., in the plenning field,
and, therefore, will be able to point out the way to the leaders of the
citizens representative association. Of course, if the official group
ie so fortunate zs to possess a planning engineer or consultant, such
an individual shoulad be in close touch with the association.

So far as 1s possible and practical, the programs of the two groups
should progress simulteneously. That is, while the citizens' associa-
tion is being concerned with publicizing planning «nd working up suffic-
ient concerted interest on the part of enough of the people to bring
the planning movement to a head, the official group can be engaged in
the preliminary technical steps leading up to the preparation of a city
plan, and cen probably even prepare, or cause to have prepared, several
suggested city plans and future land use designs. Proceeding along these
two lines of action, it can be hoped that by the time the official group
is ready to present to the city council its several suggested plans or
a proposal to appropriate funds for the preparation of such, the citi-
zens! association will have enough backing for the proposals of the of-
ficial group that favorable action will be reasvnably assured, whether
that action be the adoption of &« city plan and a revision of the zoning,
or the appropriztion of funds to be used for the finael draft of such
instruments.

When this goal is attoined, the citizens' associati-n would hence-
forth become the protector of the accepted city plan, and the official
planning group could devote 2ll its efforts toward administering the plan
enc its accessory crdinances, etc. With sc many federal and state ag-
encies, ss well as private philanthropic planning orgenizations, ready
to lend assistance, financial or otherwise, the present cpportunities
for cerrying out the official plenning commissicn's part in the program
should be macde use of while they last.



APPENDIX

The following maps and information for Sioux City have been pre-
pared in the course of this study and. prints of them may be obtained
at cost by writing the Iowa State Planning Board, Ames, Iowa:

The following maps are, Size 36" x 473", Scale.1" - 80':
"Land Use, Northedst part of Central Business District™
"Land Use, Southeast part of Central Business District"
"Land Use, Northwest part of Central Business District"
"Land Use, Southwest part of Central Business District"
The following maps are, Size 304".x 34", Scale 1" - 1600':
"Dwelling Areas™ G B SRS

"Commercial Areas"

"Industrial Areas"

"Public end Semi-public Areus”

"Vacant Areas"

"Historical Development by Additions and Subdivisions”
"Average Assessed Land Values"

"Average Assessed Improvement Values!

"Location of New Dwellings"

"Location of Grade Schools znd Distribution of Students"
"Location of Junior High Schools and Distribution of Students"
"Location of High Schools and Distribution of Students"
"Types of Street Surfaces"

"Street Widths"

"Street Jogs and Dead Ends"

"Senitary Sewer System"

"Fire Control System"

"Trensportation Facilities"

"Light and Power Distribution”

"Gass Supply System"

"Topography"

"Water Supply System!

"Parks, Boulevards and Recreational Centers"



On the following pages are tabular
date comparing verious land uses in Sioux
City with similar uses in nine selected
cities. .All data involving population of
Sioux City are bazsed on the 1930 Federal
Census. . The chart opposite page one. would
inclcate that in 1936 there should be a J
. population of e;ghty~f1ve<thou8and upon.
‘the basis of the trend of the past 51xty

“yeers. However, it is doubtful if the

most optimistic person would place the pres- o
ent population of Sioux City at that figure.:

Rather then base the ratios .on conjecture,
and since it is believed that the gain in
population during the depression has been
slight, the 1930 Census figures were -used.
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City

. Jefferson City, Mo.
. San Jose, Calif

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo."'

. Binghamton, N. Y.

Sioux City, Iowa.

s Sacrahénto, Céiif.
« Peoria, 111,

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals
Mean Averages

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm.

RATIOS OF TOTAL

Population
at Date
of Survey

1750E
55,667
55,731
57,248
77,609

19,183

90,352
105,i55
1, 281
152,730

832,528

TABLE NO. 1
DEVELOPED AREA TO POPULATION AND TO TOTAL CITY AREA

Total Total City Developed Per Cent
Total City Developed Area: Acres Area: .Acres of Total
Area in Area in per 100 per 100 City Area
Acres - hcres persons Persons Developed
3, TEE vt 1,600.6 21.2 9.1 431
6,080 3,720.0 110.9° 6.7 61.2.
17,984 . . 5,966.1 32.3 30T 33.2
8,768 5,587.3 "15.3 9.8k 63.7i:
6,&&5_ : 4,099.1 8.3 5.3 63.6
29,12}.563 s,7uﬁ.u79 :36.f77 11,@&3 30.027
8,896 5,201.0 9.8 5.8" 58.5
7,808 5,851.9 B -3 5.6 74.9
13,760 8,342.5 9.7 5.9 60.6
28,736 15,898.6 18.8 10.14 55.3
131,316w§03 65,011.579 .
= e 15.7 - ~f ”71é 54 o 49,5
4g.8 | 21.2 | 48.0
15.0. 8.2 60.2

13,2
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City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

. San Jose, Calif.

:

' Cedar Rapids, Iowa

. Springfield, Wo.

Binghamton, N, Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

' Sacramento, Calif.
. Peorih, I1l.

"Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Averege

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm.

TABLE NO. 2

RATIOS OF SINGLE-FAMILY BUILDINGS AND AREA TO POPULATION

Population at
Date of
Survey

17,572
55, 667
55,731
57,248
77,609
79,183

90,352
105,155
141,281
152,730

832,528

Number of

Single-Family Bldgs. per 100
Persons -

Buildings

3,258
13,800
11,666
13,305
7,517
14,269

13,850
19,032
26,272

32,541

155,510

Single-Family

Single-Family Single~Family Area; - Acres

18.5
o
20.9
23,2
9.7

15:3
181
18.6

21.3

18.7

Area in
Acres

576.0
1,653.0
1,989.5
2,877.0
1,138.5

2,229.560

1,698.0
2,297.5

3)336'5
5,094.8

22,890.360

per 100
Persons

3.28
2.97
3.57
5.03
1.47
2.816

1.88
2.18
2.36
334

2.75

Single-Family
Area: Bldgs.
Per Acre

5.66

8.35
5.86
4.62
6.60

6.399

8.16
g.28
7.87
6.39

6.79



TAELE HO. 3
RATIOS OF SINGLE-FAMILY AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

Privately Per Cent of ©Per Cent of Per Cent of
Total City Developed Developed Single-Family Total City Developed Privately De-
City Area in Area in Area in Area in Area Occupied Area Ocqupied veloped Area
Acres Acres Acres Acres by Single- by Single- Occupied by
: a4 = Family Bldgs. Family Bldgs. Sgl.Fam. Bldgs.
1. Jefferson City, Mo. 3,718 1,600.6 726.4 576.9_ . 15.5 36.0 79.3
B i A s 6,080 3,720.0  2,230.0 1,653.0 27.2 “ Wl 4.1
3. Cedar Rapids; Iowa 17,984 5,966.1  2,548.1 1,989.5 113£:" 33.3 78.15
4, springfie;d, Mo. 8,76é 4 5 587.3 . 3,238.7 2,877.0 32,8 51.5 88.8
5L_Binéhém£own,‘N; 6,u&5 u,o99;1 2,001.0 1,138:5; 171 | 27.8 56)9
6. Sioux City, Iowa 29,121.803 &,744.479 3,542.347 2,229.560 7.656 25.497 - 62.94%0
2 é%c;aﬁéﬁgst Calif. 8,896 5,201.0  2,641.0 1,698.0 19.£ # 32.6' . 6u:§.
8. Péorié, il;. _4 7,808 ' 5,851.9 3'06317 | 2,297.5 29.4 i 39.3." 75:6
6, Pulen @kiahoma 13,760 8,342.5 4,375.7 3,336.5 24,2 %00 6.3
10. Fort Worth Texas 28,736 _ 15,989.6 6,221.0 5,094.8 ¥ 32.1 Si.9
Totals 131,316.80% 65,011.579 30,587.947 22,890.3éo
Mean Averages ! " : - ‘ Yise 17,u‘ I e : 74;8'

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm.
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City

. Jefferson City, Mo

San Jogse, Calif.

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown

. Sioux City, Iowa
. Sacramento, Calif.
. Peovig. 111,

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals
iiean Averages

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. 8. Norm

Population
at Date
of Survey

LT L
55,667
59,131

57,248
77,609

79,183

90,352
105,155
1,281
152,730

832,528

Humber of

TABLE NO. L4
RATIOS OF TWO-FAMILY BUILDINGS AND AREA TQ POPULATION

Two-Family

Two-Family Bldgs. Per

Buildings

202
685
1,770
‘ 142
3,241
491
1,585
g3
2,u57
531
11,967

100 Persons

1.150
1.231
3.176
0.248
4.176

620

1.754
0.821

1.739
0.348

1.437

Two-Family

Two-Family Area: Acres

Area in
Acres

27.2
4.6
123.6
26.6

394.3
72.067

183.0
99.9
271.7
70.3
1,313.267

per 100
Persons

0.155
. 0.080
~0.222

0.046

0.508
"0.091

0.203
0.095
10.192
~0.046

0.157

Area:

Two~-Family

per Acre

7.43
15.36
14,32
5,34
g8.22

6.801

g8.66
8.64
9.04
755

9.11

Bldgs.

Sqg.Ft. of Lot
Area per
Two-Family
Building

5,866
2,836
.»3,oh2
8.160
5,300
' 6,373

5,029
5,042
4,817
5,767

.194

4,779



City

Jefferson City, Mo.
San Jose, Calif.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

springfield, Mo,

5. Binghamtown, N. Y.

10

. Sioux City, Iowa:

. Sacramento, Calif.

. Peoria, Illinois

Tuisa, Oklahomal
Fort Worth, Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Towa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm.

Total

City Area

in Acres

3,718
6,080
1i,98u
8,768
6,445

29,121.

8,896
' 7,808
13,760
28,736

803

Developed

Area
in Acres
‘1,600.6
3,720.0
5,966.1
5,587.3
4,099.1
8,744,479

5,201.0
5,851.9
8,342.5
15, 898.6

TABLE NO. 5
RATIOS OF TWO-FAMILY AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TC DEVELOPED ACREAGES

131,316.803% 65,011.579 30,587.9u7

Per Cent of
Privately Two-Family Total City Area Developed
Developed Area in Occupied by Area Occupi-
Ares in Acres Two Family ed by Two-
Acres Buildings Family Bldgs..
' 72é.u 27.2 0.73 1.76
2,230.0 u4.6 0.73 1.20
2,548.1 123.6 0;69 2.67
3,238.7 26.6 0.36 0.48
2,001.0 394.3 6.12 9.62
3,542,347 72.067 0.247 o.sgu
2,641.0 183.0 2.06 3.52
3,063.7 99.9 1.28 1547
4,375.7 271.7 1.97 3.26
6,221.0 70.3 0.24 0.1k
1,313.267
1.00 2.02

Per Cent of Per Cent of Pri-
vately Developed
Area Occupied
by Two-Family

Buildings
3.7
2,00
4,85
0.82

19.71
2.034

6.93
3.26
6.21

1.13

4.29



TABLE NO. 6
RATIOS OF MULTI-FAMILY AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

Per Cent of Per Cent of Per Cent of

Total Developed Privately Multi-Family Total City Area Developed Area Privately De-
City City Area ° Area Developed  Area in Occupied by Oc¢cupied by veloped Area
in Acres in Acres Area in Acres Multi-Family Multi-Family Occupied by
Acres . Buildings Buildings  Miti-Fam.Bldg.
1. Jefferson City, Mo 3,718 1,600.6 726.4 8.3 0.22 0.52 x ¢
2. San Jose, Calif, 6,080 3,720.0 2,230.0 63.2 1.04 ~2.70 2.83
3. Cedar Rapids, Iowa 17,984 5,966.1 2,548.1 67.8 0.38 3514 2.66
4. Springfield, Mo. 8,768 5,587.3 3,238.7 16.5 0.19 +0.30 ‘0.51
5. Binghamtown, N. Y. 6,445 4,099.1  2,001.0 96.2 1.49 2.35 4.81
6. Sioux City, Iowa 29,121.803 8&,744.U79  3,542.347 67.372 0.231 0.770 1.902
. : j il
7. Sacremento, Celif. 8,896 5,201.0 2,611.0 9k4.7 1.06 R v -] 73,59
8. Peoria, Illinois 7,808 5,851.9 3,063.7 81.1 1.04 '1.39 "2.65
9. Tulsa, Oklahoma 13,760 g,342.5 4,375.7 123.3 0.90 1.48 2.82
10. Fort Worth, Texas 28,736 15,898.6 6,221.0 72.8 0.25 0.46 1.17
Totals 131,316.803 65,011.579 30,5§7.947 691.272
Mean Averages . i gk 0.52 . ; 1.06 2y 2.26

»
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. 5. Norm



TABLE NO. 7
COMPARISON OF DWELLING AREA STATISTICS BY TYPES

Per Cent of Per Cent Per éent of Per Cent of
Developed Area of Dwelling Dwelling Area Dwelling Area
City Developed Area Dwelling Area  Occupied by Area Occupied Occupied by Occupied by
in Acres in Acres All Types of by Sgl.-Family  Two-Family Multi-Family
) Dwellings Buildings Buildings Buildings
1. Jefferson City, Mo. 1,600.6 611.5 38.2 941 4.5 1.4
2. San Jose, Calif. 3,720.0 1,760.8 47.3 93.9 2.5 3.6
3. Cedar Rapids, Iowa 5,966.1 2,180.9 36.5 g1.2 5.7 BN 1
4. Springfield, Mo. 5,587.3 2,920.1 52.3 98.5 0.9 0.6
5. Binghamtgwn, N.Y. 4,099.1 1,629.0 39,8 69:9 24,2 5.9
6: Sioux City, Iowa g, T4, U479 21368.999 27.091 9l.114 3.042 2.8u4k
7. Sacramento, Calif. 5,201.0 1,975.7 38.0 85.9 9.3, ‘4.8
8. Peoria, Illinois 5,851.9 2:478.5 Yo.4 92:7 4.0 3.3
9. Tulsa, Oklahome’ 8,342.5 3,731.5 W4 .7 89:4 7.3 3.3
10. Fort Worth, Texas 15,898.6 5,237.9 33.0 97.3 1.3 1.4
Totals 65,011,579 24, 894,899
Mean Averages : \ ' 38.2 91,9 gy 2.8
Iowa Average hlL.2
U. S. Average . ! 39.3

U. S. Norm.



=

City

Jefferson City, Mo.
San Jose, Calif.
Gedar Rapids, Iowa
Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City,. Iowa

i Sécramento, Célif.

m -

O W

Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

. Fort Worth, Texas

Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U, S. Norm

TABLE NO. 8

RATIOS OF COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND AREA TO POPULATION

Population at
Date of

Survey

17,572

55,667
55,731
57,248

77,609

79,183

90,352
105,155
141,281

152,730

832,528

Number of
Retail Stores

313
2,06k
1,260

1,403

1,621

1,436

2,617
2,092
3,220
4,056

19,992

Stores per
100 Persons

1.78
3.71
2.26

2.45

2.4

Commercial
Area in Acres

h Y
g9.2
1244
117.4
146.7

165.380

193.3
158.0
216.4

203.9

:1,&59.086

Commercial
. Area:
per 100 Per-

Acres

sons

@

0.

0.

0.

253
160
223

205

.189

.209

.21k
.150
153
134

AT7h
.786

179
.18

Stores Per
Acre of
Commercial
Area

7.0
23.1
10.1
12.0

11.0
9,817
13.5
1%.2
14.9
19.9

134
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City

. Jefferson City, io.

San Jose, Calif.

~ Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

. Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

. Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worfh, Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

;. B Jorm.

Calif.

Total
City Area
in Acres

3,718
6,080
17,984
8,768
6,445

29,121

8,896
7.808
13,760
28,736

.803

Developed
Area
in Acres
1,600.6
3, 720.0
5,966.1
5,587.3
4,099.1

g, TU4. 479

5,201.0
5,851.9
8,342.5

15,898.6

TABLE NO. 9

Privately

Developed

Area in
Acres

726.4
2,230.0
2,5us.i'
3,238.7

2,001.0

3,542,347

2,6L41.0
3,063.7
4,375.7

6,221.0

131,316.803 65,011.579 30,587.9u7

Commercial
Area in
Acrss

Ly
g9.2
124.4
117.4
146.7

165.380

193.3
158.0

216.4
203.9

1,459.080

Per Cent of
Total City Area
Occupied by
Commerce
1019
1.47
0.69
1.34

2.28

.568

2.17

2.02

1.57
0.71

111

7.3
1.4

FATIOS OF COMMERCIAL AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

Per Cent-of
Developed

Per Cent of
Privately De-
veloped Area

Area Occupied Occupied by

by Commerce

2.77
2.40
2.09
2.10
3.58

1.891

3.72
2.70
2.59
1.28

2.24

3.0
2.4

Commerce
6.11
4.00
4.88
3.62
7.33
4.669

7.32
5.16

4.95
3.28

4.77



. Sioux City,

. Sacramento,

City

Jefferson City, Mo.

. San Jose, Calif.

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

Iowa

Calif.
Peorig, I1linois

Tulsa, Oklahoma

. Fort Worth, Texas

Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

Popula-
tion at
Date of
Survey
17,572
55,667
55,731
57,248

77,609

19,183

90,352
105,155
141,281

152,730

832,528

Number
of
Stores

313
2,064
1,260
1,403

1,621

1,436

2,617
2,092
3,220

4,056

19,992

TABLE NO. 10
STATISTICS OF COMMERCIAL USES OF PROPERTY IN RELATION TC POPULATICON AND AREA

Store Average
Frontage Frontage
in Lin. per Store
Feet  in Lin.Ft.
9,596 30.7
55,593 26.9
35,627 28.3
41,848 29.3
45,160 27.9
45,463 30.963
71;6ou é7.h
51,706 4.7
91,849 28.5
110,830  27.3
559,276
27.9

Store
Frontage:
Lin. ‘Ft.
per 100
Persons

54.6
99-9
63.9
73.1
58.2

57.415
19.3
ug9.2

65.0
72.6

67.1

Commer-
cial Area
in Acres

N
85.2
1244
117.4
146.7

165.380

193.3
158.0
216.4
203.9

1,459.080

Stores Per
Acre of
Commer-

cial Area 4.of Com-

7.0
23.1
10.1
12.0

11.0
9.817
13.5
13.2
14.9

19.9

13.7

Store Mumber
Frontage: of
Lin.Ft.Per Stores

Per 100

mercial Ar. Persons

216 1.78
623 g 41
286 2.26
356 2.45
308 2.09
27%.900 1.814
370 2.90
327 1.99
4oy 2.28
5Ll 2.66
383 2.4%0



10.

City

. Jefferson City, Mo

. San José, Calif.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa

. Springfield,-Mo.
. Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

7 Sécrémehto, Calif.

Peoria, I1linois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worgh, Texas
Totals
Mean Averages

Iowa Average
U, 8. Averagé

U. S. Norm

TABLE NO. 11

DISTRIBUTION OF COMIIERCIAL FRONTAGE

Central Business District

Store Frontage
in Lin. 6.

3,390
22,592
20,910
23,113
14,253

. 21,860

34,703
15,749
37,869

40,000

234,739

Storé Fréntage:

Lin. Ff. per

100 Persons
15.3
40.6
37-5
40.9

18.4
27.608
38,4
15.0
26.8

26.2

28.2

Beyond Central Business District

Store Frontage
in Lin. .

6,206
33,001
14,717
'ié,u35
.30,907

.23,603

36,901
" 35,957
53,980

70,830

324,537

Store Frdntage:
Lin. Ft. per
100 Persons

353
- 59.3
26.4
32.2

39.8

29.808

0.9
f3u.2
38.2
6.4

38.9



10.

TABLE NO. 12 2

RATIO OF COMBINED AND HEAVY INDUSTRIAL AND RAILROAD PROPERTY TO POPULATION

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.
. San Jose, Calif.

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtowh, NooX.

. Sioux City, Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif.
. Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals
Mean Averages

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

Population at

Date of
Survey

17.5712
55,667
55,731
57,248
77,609

90,352
105,155
141,281
152,730

832,528

Combined Industrial
and Railroad Area:
Sq. Ft. Per 100

Combined Industrisl
and Railroad Area:
Acres Per 100

Combined Indus-
trial and Railroad

Area in Acres Persons Persons
171.4 0.98 42,689
378.0 0.68 _ 29,621
699.3 1.25 o 54,450
471.2 0.82 35,119
483.0 58 - 27,007

:1,007.968 1.273 : 55,450 .268
472.5 0.52 22,651
786.2 0.75 . 32,670
639.9 ; 0.45 19,602

2,071.0 =k 59,242

7,180.M6S ‘ '_ 55 :
0.86 - et SR
2.086
0.916

0.92



F oy

M
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TARLE NO. 13

RATIOS OF COMBINED LIGHT AND HEAVY INDUSTRIAL AND EAILROAD PROPERTY TO TOTAL CITY

City

s Jeffersgnucity, Mo
. .Sen Jose, -Calif.
Qedar:quidszana
Springfield, Mo.

. Binghamtown, N. Y.
.'éigux'diﬁé,-fowé

. Sacramento, Calif.
« Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma
Fort Worth Texas
Totals

Mean Averages

Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

Total

City Area
in Acres

3,718

6,080
17,92
8,768
6,445
29,121
8,896
7,508
13,760'
28,736

131,316.803 65,011.579 30,587.947

.803

AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

Developed Privately Combined In-
Developed dustrial and

Area
in Acres
1,600.6
3,720.0
51966 ® 1
5,587.3
%,099.1
g, T4l . 479
5,201.0
5,851.9
g,342.5
15,898.6

Area in Railroad
Acres
726.4 171.4
2,230;0 378.0
2,548.1 699;3U
3,238.7 471.2
2,001.0 483.0
3,543,347  1,007.968
2,641.0 u72;5'
3,063.7 786:2
4,375.7  639.9
6,221.0 2,071.0'
7,180.468

Per Cent of
Total City A.
Occupied by

Per Cent of De-Percentage Re-
veloped Area  lation of Com-
Occupied by Com-bined Indus.Z

Combined Indus. bined Indus. & RR Property to

hb

6.2

28
5.4

1
3.461

5

53
10.1
4.6

7.2

5.46

4.2

6.

S

Area in Acres & RR. Property RR. Property Pri.Devel.Area

10.7 23.6
id.a 17.0
11,7 27.4
» 8.5 14.5
1.8 2.1
11.527 28.455
9.1 17.9
ij.n .25.7
1:7 14.6
13.0 33.3
11.04 23.u47
9.0
11.4



9.

10,

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

San Jose, Calif.

- Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

. Binghamton, N..Y.

'Sibux City; Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif,

. Peoria, Illinois

Tulsa, Qklahoma
Fort Worth, Texas
Totals -

Mean Average

Iowa Aversge

U. 8. Average

t). S. Norm

TABLE NO. 14

RATIOS OF STREET AREA AND MILEAGE TO POPULATION

Population

at Date

of Survey
17,572
55,667
55,731
57,248

77,609

79,183

90,353
105,155
141,281
152,730

832,528

Street  Street Area:
Arez in - Acres Per  Street
Acres 100 Persons Mileage
505.0 - 654
1,300.0 2.34 160.5
1,964.0 '3.52 226.5
1,585.5 2.17 23u:2
851.7 1.10
31062;697 ‘3.867 u61.506
1,863.0- 2.06 2222
1,806.2 - L.72 189.1
3,025.0 2.14 388.5
6,231.0 4.08
22,194.097 ; 3 1,9u7.9b6
2.66
5.53
2.82
2.4

Mean Average of Eight Cities

Number of
Miles of
Streets Per
100 Persons

0.372

0.288
0.406
0.4%09

0.582

0.246

0.180

0.275

DI 2L |

Total City
Area In

Sq. Mi.

5.8
9.5
28.1 -

13207

45.503

13.9
2.2

285

150.203

Number of -
Miles of
Streets Per
Sq. Mi. of
Tot City Area
b B S
16.9
ek oo

3k

10.142

16.0

E5<5

BE.1

18.9 #



10.

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

San Jose, Calif{

Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

. Binghamton; N. Y.’
.’ Sioux City, Iowa
. Sacramento, Calif.

. Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas

Tatal

Mean Averages
Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

TABLE NO.

15

RATIOS OF STREET AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGE

Total City Developed

Area
Acres

3,718

In

6,080

17,984

8,768
6,445

29,121

8,896
7,808
13,760
28,736

Area
in Acres

1,600.6
3,720.0
5,966.1
5,587.3

"~ H4,099.1

.803

8, T4 479

5,201.0
5,851.9
s,3u2.5

15, 898.6

131,316.803% 65,011.579 30,587.9“7  22,194%.097

Privately Per Cent of Per Cent of
Developed Street Area Total City  Developed
Area in in Acres Area Occupied Area Occupied
Acres by Streets by Streets
726.4 505.0 13.6. 31.6
2,230.0 1,300.0 21.u. 3.9
2,5u48.1 _'1,96u.o 10.9 | 32.9
3,238.7‘ 1,585.5 18.1 28.4
2,001.0 - 851.7 13.2° 20.8
3,542,347  -3,062.697 10.517 35.025
2,b41.0 1,863.0 20.9 35.8
3,063.7 1,806.2 23.1 30.8
L,375.7 3,025.0 22.0 36.3
6,221.0 6,231.0 21.7 39.2
16.9 34,1
12.9 26.3
a0.2 33.6

Percentage
Relation of
Street Area
to Privately
Developed Area

;'58.3
A
49.0
U2.6 .

80.813
70.5
59.0

69.1

100.2

72.5



TABLE NO. 16
RATIO OF PARK AND PLAYGROUND AREA TO POPULATION

Park and Play- Park and Play-

Population at Park and ground Area: i ground Area:
City Datg of Playground ' Acres Per Sq. Ft. Per
' Survey Area in Acres 100 Persons 100 Persons
. jgffersqn_city, Mo. 17,572 ~ 81.0 0.u461 ", 20,081
2. San Jose, Calif. 55,667 '_' _‘ 38.0 0.068 2,962
Cedar Repids, Iowa 55,731 -' s 0.797 w7
. Springfield, Mo. l "57,2us 291.0 | 0.508 = 22,125
. Binghamtown, N. Y. 77,609 "382.2 s 0.492 ek~ 21,432
. Sioux City, Iowa © 79,183 073,061 o 1.355 59,031.025
. Sacramento,.Calif. 90, 352 369.0 . 0.408 A. ; 17,772
. Peoria, Illinois 105,155 - 387.5 0.369 iz 16,074
. Tulsa, Oklahoma 141,281 216.0 0.174 ' 7,579
; Fort.Worth, Texas 152,730 1,242.7 0.814 35,458
Totals 832,528 4 553,361
Mean Averages ’ : 0.547 - r % 233827
Iowa Average .63
U. S. Average e : 479

U. 5. Norm b0



1, Jefferson City, Mo.

2

1S} £

10.

. Sacramento,

TABLE NO. 17

RATIOS OF PARK AND PLAYGROUND AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

City

San Jose, Calif.

‘ Cedar Rapids. Iowa

; SPriﬁgfield; Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

Calif.

g Peoria,vlllinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texés
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

Area
Acres
3,718
6,080

17,98&
g,768
6,u4l5

29,121

8,89

7,808
13,760
28,736

.803

Total City Developed
in

Area

in Acres
1,600.6

3,720.0

5,968.1

5,587.3

4,099.1

8,74l 479

5,201.0
5,851.9
8,342.5

15,898.6

Per Cent of Per Cent of Percentage Re-
Privately Park & Play- Total City Developed lation of Park
Developed ground Area Area Occupies Area Occupied and Playground

131,316.803 65,011.579 30,587.947 U4,553.861

Area- in  In Acres by Parks and by Parks and A¥ea to Priv-
Acres Playgrounds Playgrounds ately Dev.Area
726.4 81.0 2.18 5.06 ' 11.15

2,230.0 38.0  0,63 1.02 1.70

2,548.1 IVRI | : 2.4y 7.44 17.43

3,238.7' 291.0 .3.32 5.21' g.99

2,001.0 - . 382.2 5.93 9.32 19.10

3,542.347  1,073.061 3.685 12.271 30.292

2,641.0 369.0 u;is 7.09 13.97

3,063.7 | 387.5 .ﬁ.96 6.62 12.64

4,375.7 246.0 1.79 2.95 5.62

6,221.0 1,242.7 ‘u.32 7.82 19.98

3-ﬁ7 7.00 14.88
1.3 3.1
4.0 6.3



City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

. San Jose, Calif.

3. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

9.

i

Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

Sioux City, Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif.

Peoria, Illinois
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals
Mean Averages

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

TABLE NO. 18

RATIO OF PUBLIC AND SEMI-PUBLIC ARFA TO POPULATION

Population at
Date of
Survey
17,572
55,667
55,731
57,248

77,609

79,183

90,352
105,155
141,281

152,730

832,528

Public and
Semi-Public Area
in Acres

186.6
154.0

553.9
201.7

606.6

1,066.374

328.0
2355
483.7

911.9

4,728.274

Public and Semi-
Public Area: Acres
per 100 Persons
1.062
0.277
0.994
0.352
0.782

1.347

0.363
0.224
0.342
0.597

0.568

t.1e

622

Public and Semi-

Public Area: Sgq. Ft.

per 100 Persons

46,261
12,066
43,299
15,333
34,064

58,631.760

15,812

8.757
14,898

26,005

2L, 72
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TABLE NO. 19

RATIOS OF PUBLIC AND SEMI-PUBLIC AREA TO TOTAL CITY AXEA AND TO DEVELOPED ACREAGES

City

. Jefferson'City, Mo.

San ste, Calif.

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

. Binghamtown, N. Y.

Sioux City, Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif.
. Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totels

Mean Averages

Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

Area
Acres

3,718

6,080

17,984

8,768
6,445

29,121

8,896

.803

7,808

13,760

28,736

Total City Developed
in

Area
in Acres

1,600.6
3,720.0
'5,966.1
5,587.3
4,099.1

g, T4l 479

5,201.0
5,851.9
'8,3u2.5

15,898.6

% of Total City % of Developed Percentsge Re
Privately Public and Axd& Occupied Area @ccupied lation of Pub
Developed Semi-Public by Public and by Public and lic & Semi-

Area in Area in Semi-Public  Semi-Public Public Area t
Acres Acres Property Property Priv.Dev. Are
726.4 ; 186.6 5.02 11.64 25.69

2,230.0 _154.0 2.53 u.lﬁ 6.91

2,548.1 2 553.9 3.08 9;28 21.74

3,238.7 201.7 2.30 3.61 6.23

2,001.0 © 606.6 9.1 14.80 30.31

3,542,347  1,066.374 3.662 12.195 30.103

2,641.0 '325.0 3.69 é.}l, 12.42

3,063.7 | 235.5 3.02 4,02 7.69

4,375.7 483.7 3.52 5.80 11.05

6,221.0 911.9 3.17 5.74 14.66

131,316.803 65,011.579 30,587.947  4,728.274

3,60 oot 15.45

2.4 5.4
4.5 7.6
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City

Jefferson City, Mo.

San Jose, Calif.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

Sioux City, Iowa

Sacramento, Calif.

Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

o S Averagé

U. S. Norm

RATIQO OF VACANT AREA TO POPULATION

Population at_Date
of Survey:
37,512
55,667
55,731
57,2u8
77,609

79,183

90,352
105,155'
11,281
152,730

832,528

TABLE NO. 20

Vacant Area
in Acres
2,117.4
2}360.0

'12}017.9
3,180.7

2,3“’5.9

20,377.324

3,695.0

1,956.1

5,417.5
12,837.4
66,305.224

Vacant Area:
Apres
per 100 Persons
12.05
4. 2kL
21.56
5.56
3.02

25.734

4.09
1.86

3.83
8.41

7.91

27.69
6.8



TABLE NO. 21 -
RATIO OF VACANT AREA TO TOTAL CITY AREA

City Total City Area Vacant Area in Per Cent of Total
in Acres Acres City Area Vacent_
1. Jefferson City, Mo. 3,718 2,117.4 : 56.9
2.:saanqse, Calif e 6,080 +.2,360.0 : 38.8
3. Cedar Rapids, Iowa 17,984 . TR R g 66.8
b, Springfield,>Mo. g,768 3,180.7 36.3
5. Binghamtown, N. Y. L AN ‘ _'2,3u5.9 2 361
6. Sioux City, Iowa < peRen 8% o ‘20,377.32&.‘ | | 69.973
7. Sacramenté, Calif. 8,896 : +53,695.0. S - e 1.5
é. Peoria, Illinois 7,808 230 - S B50 X "7 5y 25.1
9. Tulsa, Oklahoma 13,760 - 5,417.5 ‘ : 39.4
10. Fort Worth, Texas 28,736 12,837.4 uh.7
Totals . 131,316.803 66,305,224
Mean Averages 50.45
Iowa Average 52.0
U. S. Average 39.8

U. S. Norm



TABLE NO. 22 A
SUMMATION: RATIOS OF ALL LAND USE AREAS TO POPULATION
Acres per 100 Persons

Total City 5 Total
City Area in Single- Two~ Multi- Dwelling Commercial Light Heavy
Acres Family Family Family Area Industrial Industrial

. Jefferson Gity, Mo. 3,718 3.28 0.155 0.047 3,482 0.253% 0.259- 0.142
. San Jose, Calif. 6,080 2.97 0.080 0.11% 3.164 0.160 0.392

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 17,984 3.57 0.222 0.122 3.914 0.223 0.252 0.184
. Springfield, Mo. 8,768 5.03 0.0U46 0.029 5.105 0.205 0.175 0.176
. Binghamtown, N. Y. 6,u4l5 1.&% 0.508 0.124 2.102 0.189 0.217. 0.073
. Sioux City, Iowa 29,121.803 2.816 .091 .085 2.998 .209 .183 LAzl
. Sacramento, Calif. 8,896 1.88 .203 .105 2.188 214 .267
. Peoria, Illinois 7,808 2.18 .095 077 2.352 .150 116 .291
. Tulsa, Oklahoma "13,760 2.36 192 .087 2.639 .153 .1l .160
. Fort Worth, Texas 28,736 3.34 .0lb .0hg 3.434 .134 .187 .323

Totals 131,316.803 7

Mean Averages 2.75 0.157 0.083 2.990 0.174 0.200 * .2l

Iowa Average Py 31.0 .786

U. S. Average 3.156 .179

U. S. Norm 1.02 .18

* Mean Average for 8 cities.



1. Jefferson City, Mo.

2.
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City

San Jose, Calif.

; 3. Cedar Rapids; Iowa

Springfield, Mo.

‘Binghamtown, N. Y.
. Sioux City, Iowa

" Sacramehto, Calif.

Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth-Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

SUMMATION:

b.57h

.0.819
0.472
'0.332

0.655

-O.3h1

0.150

~ 0505

Combined
: Light and
Railroad Heavy Indus-
Property +trial & R.R.
Property

0.98

0.68

1.25

0.82

0.62
1.273

0.52
0.75
6.u5
1.36

0.86

2.086
.916
.92

* Mesn Average for & cities.

Streets

2.87
2.34
3,52
2.77
1.10

3.867

2.06
1.72
.14

4.08

2,66
5.53

.52

2.4

TABLE NO. 22 B
RATIOS OF ALL LAND USE AREAS TO POPULATION
Acres per 100 Persons

Parks and

Play-

grounds

0.461""
0.068
0.797

0.508 -

0.492. ..

1.355

0.%08
0.369 * -
0.17%

0.814

0.547
.63
479

1.0

Public Total
and Semi- = Developed -
Public Area
1.068 =5 9.308
0.277 6.689
0.994 -~ 10.698 .
0.352 ° 9.760
0.782 5.285
1.347 - 11.043
0.363 5.753 -
0.224 5.565
0.342 5.898
0.597 10.419
0.568 7.809 °
1.12 21.2
.622 8.2
11.3

Vacant

12.05
L.y

21.56
5.56
3.62

25.73k

4.09
1.86
3.83
8.4

7-97
27.69
6.8

. Total
City Area
21.158
10.929
32.258
15.320

8.305
36,777
" 9,843

7.425

9.728
18.829

15.779
48.89

15.0



TABLE NO. 23 &
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10.

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

. San Jose, Calif.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif.
. Peoria, Illinois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm

DURATIORT

Single-
Family
15.5
27.2
11,8
32.8
157
7.656

19.1
29.4
2h.2

AT

17.4

PR CENT UF TUTAL CITYT ARRAOCCUPLED BT VARIOUS USEDS

Two- Multi-
Family Farmily
0.73 0.22
0.73 1.04
0.69 0.38
0.30 0.19
6.12 1.49
0.247 0.231
2.06 1.06
1.28 1.04
1.97 0.90
0.24 0.25
1.00 0.52

*

Total
Dwelling
Area
16.45
28.97
22T
33.29
g

22,22
31.72
27.07

18.19

18.95
24.9

=

Mean Average for 8 cities.

Commercial

1.19
1.47
0.69
1.34
2.28

0.568

2alf
2.02

1.57
0.71

1,13
2.3
1.4

Lignt
Industrial

1.22
3.59
0.78
1.1k4
2.61L.
0.499
2.7L
1.56 |
1.46
0.99

T.27

Heavy
Industrial

0.67

0.57
1.15

0.88

B I i

3.91
1.65

oy

* 1.42



10s

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.

San Jose, - Calif.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa

. Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N ¥

+ Sioux City, Iowa -

. Sacramento, Calif.

Peofia, Il1linois

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas
Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average

U. S. Average

U. S. Norm.

TABLE NO. 23 B

SUMMATION: PER CENT OF TOTAL CITY AREA OCCUPIED BY VARIOUS USES

Combined Light
& Heavy Indus-—-

Railroad trial and
Property Railroad
Property
A k60
" 6.20
T 2.54 - 3.89
3.08 5.37
4,00 7.49
o T J 1 - 3,461
5.30
4,60 10.07
1.54 - 4.65
%.50 e B
% 2,98 i 5.6
3.1 4.2
32 , 6.9

Streets

13.64
21.4%0
10.90

18.08

13.18

10,517

20.94

- 2501

2200

21,70

16.90
12.9

20:2

Parks and
Playgrounds

2.18
0.63
2.u7
3.32
5.93

3.685
4.15
4.96

1.79
4.32

3.47
5.2
4.0

* Mean Average for 8 cities.

Public and
Semi-~Public

5.02

2.53

3.08°

2.30°

9. Liks

3.662 -

3.69
3.02
3.52
317

3.60
2.4
4.5

Vacant

56.9
38.8
66.8
36.3
36.4

69.973

.5
25.1
39.4
Uy 7

50.49
52.0

39.8



TABLE NO. 24 A

Rity

. Jefferson City, Mo.

San Jose, Calif.

. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Springfield, Mo,

. Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa -

Sacramento, Calif.

Peoria, Illinqis ks

. Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas

Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average
U. S. Average

U. S. Horm

SUMMATION:

Single-

Family

36.0
4y 4

33.3

" 5l1.5

7.8

25.497

- 32.6

39-3
40.0

32.1

35.2

PER CENT OF.DEVELOPED AREA OCCUPIED BY VARIOUS USES

Two-
Family
g RER )
120
2.07
0.48

9.62

0.824

3.52
1:71
3.26
0.44

2.02

Multi-
Family
0.52
1270
1.14
0.30

2355

0.770

1.82
1.39
1.48

0.46

1.06 .

Mean Average for & cities,

Total

Dwelling

Area

C38.22
' 47.30
36.51
52.28

39-77
27.091
37.94
42.40
Uy 74
33.00

38.28
51.2

395

Commercial

2.77
2.%
2.09
2.10
3.58

1.891

3.72
2.70
259
1.28

2.24

3.0
2.5

Light
Industrial

2.84

5.86

2.35
1.84

4.11

1.662

4.64
2.08

2.1

1.79

2.56

Heavy
Industrial

1.56

1o 2
180

1.5

3.932

5.22
2.7

3.11

* 2.75



9.
10.

City

. Jefferson City, Mo.
. San Jose, Calif.
. Cedar Rapids, Iowa

. Springfield, Mo.

Binghamtown, N. Y.

. Sioux City, Iowa

. Sacramento, Calif.

. Peoria, Illinois

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Fort Worth, Texas

Totals

Mean Averages
Iowa Average
U. S. Average

Us S: Norm

SUMMATION:

Railroad
Property

6.30

7.65
4. 8Y

6.28

5.932

6.13
2.54

8.13

6.5
5.5

TABLE NO. 24 B
PER CENT OF DEVELOPED AREA OCCUPIED BY VARIOQUS USES

Combined
Light and Heavy Parks and
Industrial and Streets Playgrounds
RR Property
10.70 31.61 5,06
10.20 34,94 1.02
11,72 32.94 7.44
g.u8 28.36 5.21
11.78 20.75 9.32
11.527 35.025 12.271
9.10 35.84 7.09
13.43 30.83 6.62
T+67 36.26 2.95
13.03 39.16 7.82
11.04 34.17 7.00
9.0 26.3 3.1
11.4 33.6 6.3

*

Mean Average for 8 cities.

Public and

Semi-Public
11.64
b.14
9.28
5,61

14.80
12.195

6.31
4.02
5.80

5.74

7.27

1.5
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